
 
 

Agenda 
 

Western Area Committee Meeting 
 
Date: Thursday, 28 November 2024 
Time 7.00 pm, 
Venue: Rodmersham Village Hall, Green Lane, Sittingbourne ME9 0PS* 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Mike Baldock, Monique Bonney, Ann Cavanagh, Lloyd Chapman, Roger Clark,  
James Hunt, Chris Palmer (Vice-Chair), Richard Palmer, Paul Stephen (Chair) and  
Sarah Stephen. 
 
Quorum = 3 

 
  Pages 

Information about this meeting 
Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how to 
join the meeting will be added to the website by 27 November 2024. 
 
Recording and Privacy Notice  
 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) There is no scheduled test of the fire alarm during this meeting. If 
the alarm does sound, please leave the building quickly without 
collecting any of your possessions, using the doors signed as fire 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

escapes. 

(b) Assemble outside where directed. Await instructions before re-
entering the building. 

(c) Anyone who requires assistance in evacuating the building, should 
make themselves known during this agenda item. 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to 

declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an 

item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the 

debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this 

and leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2024 
(Minute Nos. 205 – 216) as correct records.  
 

 

5.   Empowering You in Swale 
 

 

6.   Community Safety 
 

 

7.   Public Forum 
 

 

8.   Matters arising from previous meetings 
 

5 - 8 

9.   Local issues to be raised 
 

 

10.   Matters referred to Service Committee Chairs for consideration 
 

 

 

Issued on Tuesday, 19 November 2024 
 
 
 
 
 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g4165/Printed%20minutes%20Thursday%2005-Sep-2024%2019.00%20Western%20Area%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 

 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact democraticservices@swale.gov.uk. To find out more about 
the work of committees, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

democraticservices@swale.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Western Area Committee meeting: Progress on Matters Arising – December 2024 

No. Item Background Actions/updates 

1. Conservation Area 
Reviews. 

A new Conservation Area for Bexon is being 
programmed to be undertaken. Regular updates 
have come to Western Area Committee. 
 

The consultant's brief for Bexon is being 
prepared, and will be sent out to tender 
before Christmas 2024.   

2. Heritage issues Local Heritage List – regular updates have 
come to Western Area Committee. 
 
Map plots of all the finalised assets on the SBC 
GIS system are to be organised and a detailed 
schedule of the final Local Heritage List will be 
published on the SBC website.  
 
 

The Selection Panel met on 17 October 2024, 
278 nominations were presented out of which 
149 have been shortlisted to be designated 
as Swale's Local Heritage.  
 

The proposed designation list is scheduled to 
be presented to the Policy & Resources 
Committee on 27 November 2024; in tandem 
the work to make the data available to the 
public has begun which includes mapping all 
the 149 heritage assets on SBC GIS 
systems.  
 
Area of Special Control of Advertisements 
(ASCA) 
  
Swale Borough Council currently does not 
have an ASCA.  Since the adoption of the 
Heritage Strategy in 2020 and subsequent 
Action Plans wherein a number of 
Conservation Areas have been reviewed, it 
has been proposed that in order to better 
manage and maintain Swale’s historic 
environment and heritage, a borough wide 
ASCA can prove beneficial. 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 8



 

  
Any designation needs to be based on public 
consultation and must follow specific legal 
steps, including consideration of the order by 
the Secretary of State.  
  
Following an all members briefing in May 
2024, it was agreed that a draft consultation 
document be prepared for approval by the 
Planning Committee, before undertaking 
public consultation.  
  
The draft consultation document is estimated 
to be ready by spring of 2025. 
 
 

3. Inside Swale A discussion took place about returning to 4 
Inside Swale editions a year. The Committee felt 
that if things like Area Committees were 
advertised in Inside Swale, there would be 
better attendance/engagement with people who 
did not have access to the website or social 
media. Also, they believed it would ensure more 
people received information on a range of 
issues.  
 
The Chair of the Western Area Committee 
agreed to write to the Chair of the Policy & 
Resources Committee to request that an item 
be added to the agenda to consider returning to 
4 Inside Swale editions a year. 

The Chair of the Policy & Resources 
Committee was written to asking if this matter 
could be considered for discussion at a future 
Policy & Resources Committee meeting. 

P
age 6



 

4. Archiving of 
information on the 
SBC website 

It was agreed that the Chief Executive be 
approached to enquire if she had delegated 
authority to allocate more funding for the 
checking and removal of archived information 
on the website so that when searches took 
place, out of date information did not appear, i.e. 
the promotion of events from previous years. 
This would make the website more user-friendly 
and people could find current information more 
easily.  
 
If the Chief Executive does not have delegated 
authority to allocate extra funding, this matter 
should be referred to the Chair of the Policy & 
Resources Committee for consideration. 

As the Chief Executive advised she does not 
have delegated authority to allocate extra 
funding, the Chair of the Policy & Resources 
Committee was written to asking if this matter 
could be considered for discussion at a future 
Policy & Resources Committee meeting. 

5. Buses parking 
outside schools 

The issue of buses parking on double yellow 
lines outside schools, parking around junctions 
and obstructing the road was discussed.  
 
It was agreed to refer this matter to the Swale 
Joint Transportation Board.   

The Chair of the Swale Joint Transportation 
Board agreed to add this item to the agenda 
for consideration at a future meeting. 

8. Signage for road 
closures 

The issue of signage for road closures being 
placed far from the actual road closure and 
incorrect diversions was discussed.  
 
It was agreed to refer these matters to the 
Swale Joint Transportation Board.   

The Chair of the Swale Joint Transportation 
Board agreed to put these matters forward for 
consideration. Prior to the agenda setting 
meeting on 12 November 2024, the matters 
were referred to KCC. The Highway Manager 
(Swale – KCC) has agreed to provide a 
responses to these issues which will be 
shared with Western Area Committee 
Members as soon as they are available. 
 

 

P
age 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	8 Matters arising from previous meetings



Minutes of the meeting


- 283 – 
  

 

WESTERN AREA COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in Rodmersham Village Hall, Green Lane, 
Sittingbourne ME9 0PS on Thursday, 28 November 2024 from 7.00 pm - 8.30 pm 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Monique Bonney, Lloyd Chapman, Chris Palmer (Vice-
Chair), Richard Palmer, Paul Stephen (Chair) and Sarah Stephen. 
 
NOMINATED PARISH COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES: Parish/Town Councillors 
Duncan Barnett (Rodmersham Parish Council (PC)), Brian Clarke (Bredgar PC), 
Vivien Rich (Tunstall PC) and Steve Tolhurst (Iwade PC). 
 
NOMINATED PARISH COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES (Virtually) Parish/Town 
Councillor Sarah Poole (Bobbing PC). 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   Steph Curtis, Janet Dart and Larissa Reed. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Ann Cavanagh and Dolley Wooster. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Mike Baldock, Roger Clark and James Hunt. 
 

419 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair read out the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

420 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

421 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 September 2024 (Minute Nos 205 – 216) 
were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

422 EMPOWERING YOU IN SWALE  
 
The Community Services Manager gave a presentation on Empowering You in 
Swale, the focus of which was community development.  
 
Community development enables people to work collectively to bring about a 
positive change. The aim was to work collectively promoting positive social change 
within the borough, connecting with communities and partners to understand the 
key issues and improve lives. 
 
The four Empowering You in Swale priorities are: 
 

• Creating skilled, educated and working communities. 

• Growing healthy communities. 

• Empowering stronger, more sustainable communities. 



Western Area Committee 28 November 2024  

 

- 284 – 

• Developing strong partnerships for our communities. 
 
The meeting considered the following questions: 
 
1. Do you think these are the correct priorities?  
2. Are there any other localised issues that you feel should be included? 
3. Are you aware of any specific projects/services that we can collaborate with 

through the strategy?: 
 
Below is a summary of comments: 
 

• Provide support to families where there are problems with school placements; 

• the reduction in youth services by Kent County Council (KCC) resulted in more 
anti-social behaviour (ASB); 

• some activities were too expensive for young people; 

• there was little or no public transport in rural areas; 

• villages with community halls could work with young people to provide youth 
activities and services; 

• the Challenger Troop was a good resource in the Western area; 

• SBC should use the sort of social media young people use such as TikTok; 

• another engagement method was needed to replace the SBC Youth Forum; 

• in addition to older people, young mothers and teenagers with anxiety and 
depression experienced loneliness; 

• the potential closure of children’s centres may have a negative impact on 
communities; 

• look at promoting existing organisations more; and 

• engaged with young people to find out what they want. The piece of work 
Brogdale CIC (Community Interest Company) carried out for Western Area 
Committee engaging with young people may be a useful reference for this 
project. 

 
 

423 COMMUNITY SAFETY  
 
The Community Safety Manager gave an update on the Swale Community Safety 
Partnership Plan which was created each year and set out the priorities for the 
Partnership, based upon data and consultation with partners and the public. 
 
The Partnership were keen to undertake a consultation with Elected Members at 
County/Borough/Parish Level to contribute to the review of these priorities. 
 
The survey closes on 3 January 2025 and could be accessed via this link:  
 
https://forms.office.com/e/qTwncsZGi1  
 
Below is a summary of comments: 
 

• Some people found High Street, West Street and East Street Sittingbourne 
intimidating to visit. The Police response was that CCTV covered the area, 
however, a more visible Police presence might help people feel safer; 



Western Area Committee 28 November 2024  

 

- 285 – 

• some rural villages now had allocated Police officers but not all villages had this 
resource yet; 

• there was a perception by young people that there were no consequences to 
crime; and 

• members spoke about the lack of action by Kent Police to reported crime. 
 

424 PUBLIC FORUM  
 
No issues were raised. 
 

425 MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Members noted the progress on actions. 
 
Local Heritage List – a Member noted that it was agreed to repeat the process 
next year and suggested that Members and parish councils may wish to consider 
which assets should be included. 
 

426 LOCAL ISSUES TO BE RAISED  
 
Highsted Park Development – a Parish Councillor spoke about the development 
being taken away from the democratic process and asked what action SBC would 
undertake to defend the Planning Committee’s decision to oppose the 
development. The Chief Executive explained that officer’s role was to implement 
Planning law and legislation and as the proposed development did not comply with 
Planning law and legislation, they would be defending their opposition to it. The 
hard work of Planning officers was acknowledged by parish councils. 
 
Devolution – at the request of a Parish Councillor, the Chief Executive explained 
the process involved should a move to devolution be agreed for Kent. 
 

427 MATTERS REFERRED TO SERVICE COMMITTEE CHAIRS FOR 
CONSIDERATION  
 
No issues were raised. 
 

 
 
 

Chair 
 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


